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1.0 Executive Summary (22 January 2026) 

A Turn to the Offensive 

SENSHU ELECTRIC, whose mainstay business is the development of operations as one of the industry 

leaders of electric wires general trading companies, is expected to move from a short-term earnings 

adjustment phase into a recovery phase. With respect to FA Cables, which represent the Company’s primary 

source of earnings, the recovery in demand from key focus areas, i.e., semiconductor manufacturing 

equipment, machine tools and automotive-related applications, has been slower than anticipated earlier. In 

addition, for Power Cables used in construction, which account for a large proportion of sales, shipment 

volumes have been constrained by construction delays caused by rising material costs and labor shortages. 

As a result, the Company has been forced to record a year-on-year decline in both sales and earnings for 

FY10/2025. Looking ahead to FY10/2026, meanwhile, the Company’s earnings forecast incorporates a 

reversal in the above-mentioned demand trends. Furthermore, it has been pointed out that rising copper 

prices, i.e., the main raw material for electric wires, could lead to additional sales growth. It should be also 

noted that, over the medium-to long-term, sales expansion initiatives in Non-Cables are expected to gain full 

traction. Although the actual results for FY10/2025, the first year of the medium-term management plan 

(FY10/2025–FY10/2027), have fallen short of the original assumptions, the earnings targets for the final year 

of the plan, FY10/2027, remain unchanged. 

 

● FY10/2025 financial results presentation materials / video viewing 

● FY10/2025 financial results presentation materials / transcript ● INTEGRATED REPORT 2025 

 

Investor Relations Contact: Isamu Fukuda, Director and Executive Officer, Head of Corporate Planning 

Office (+81-6-6192-8588／kikaku-ir1118@senden.co.jp)  

Consolidated Fiscal Year Operating Recurring Profit Attributable to EPS DPS BPS

 (Million Yen) Profit Profit Owners of Parent (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

FY10/2024 136,153 10,349 10,761 7,578 432.12 130.00 3,165.42

FY10/2025 135,591 8,952 9,272 6,717 387.63 150.00 3,407.21

FY10/2026CoE 144,000 10,700 11,000 7,700 451.44 150.00 -

FY10/2025 YoY (0.4%) (13.5%) (13.8%) (11.4%) - - -

FY10/2026CoE YoY 6.2% 19.5% 18.6% 14.6% - - -

Consolidated Half Year Operating Recurring Profit Attributable to EPS DPS BPS

(Million Yen) Profit Profit Owners of Parent (Yen) (Yen) (Yen)

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2025 68,982 4,798 5,025 3,405 - - -

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025 66,609 4,154 4,247 3,312 - - -

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2026CoE 70,000 5,000 5,100 3,500 - - -

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2026CoE 74,000 5,700 5,900 4,200 - - -

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2026CoE YoY 1.5% 4.2% 1.5% 2.8% - - -

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2026CoE YoY 11.1% 37.2% 38.9% 26.8% - - -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Sales

Sales

https://walden.co.jp/
mailto:info@walden.co.jp
https://www.senden.co.jp/en/financer/briefing/2025/12/financial-resultsfy202510.php
https://www.senden.co.jp/en/financer/briefing/trs_202510_25121_en.pdf
https://www.senden.co.jp/en/financer/integrated-report/in_202410_en.pdf
mailto:kikaku-ir1118@senden.co.jp
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2.0 Company Profile 

One of the Industry Leaders of Electric Wires General Trading Companies 

Company Name SENSHU ELECTRIC CO.,LTD. 

Company Informatione 

Investor Information 

Share Price (Japanese) 
 

Established 18 November 1949 

Listing 4 April 2022: Tokyo Stock Exchange Prime Market (ticker: 9824) 

9 November 2017: Tokyo Stock Exchange 1st section 

8 November 2002: Tokyo Stock Exchange 2nd section 

24 June 1991: Osaka Stock Exchange 2nd section 

Capital ¥2,575m (as of the end of October 2025) 

No. of Shares 18,000,000 shares, including 843,419 treasury shares (as of the end of October 2025) 

Main Features ⚫ Product assortment of electric wires, more than 50,000 in the number of items 

⚫ FA Cables, the mainstay earnings pillar 

⚫ Co-development of “Original Products” with manufacturers of electric wires, 

smaller in size but capable in technology 

Representative Representative Director and President: Motohide Nishimura 

Shareholders Motohide Nishimura 9.30%, Master Trust Japan, T. 7.27%, Yoko Nishimura 5.47%, 

Kyoko Takahashi 2.63%, ESOP 2.46%, Senshu Sangyo 2.41%, BBH Fidelity Low-

Priced Stock Fund 2.40%, (as of the end of October 2025, but for treasury shares) 

Head Office Suita-city, Osaka-prefecture, JAPAN 

No. of Personnel Consolidated: 838, Average age:39.6 (as of the end of October 2025) 

Source: Company Data 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.senden.co.jp/en/company/
https://www.senden.co.jp/en/financer/news/
https://stocks.finance.yahoo.co.jp/stocks/chart/?code=9824.T
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3.0 Corporate Philosophy 

Create New Value 

The Company, whose mainstay business is the development of operations as electric wires general trading 

companies, holds a top-class market share in an industry comprising roughly 100 companies. Its corporate 

philosophy is “We create new value, demonstrate ability, strive to develop our business, contribute to society 

and reward shareholders as well as providing benefits for our employees.” The phrase “create new value” 

indicates a policy that emphasizes novelty and innovation, while “demonstrate ability” suggests that the 

growth of individual employees is highly valued. “Strive to develop our business” reflects a policy of actively 

promoting business expansion and “contribute to society” refers to advancing sustainability management by 

adopting ESG as an evaluation axis and practical approach. The Company has also obtained Kurumin 

certification, demonstrating its proactive stance toward promoting women’s participation. Regarding “reward 

shareholders,” the Company shows a commitment to both maximizing corporate value and enhancing 

shareholder returns, while “provide benefits for our employees” implies a focus on maintaining and improving 

a rewarding work environment. Through these principles as the foundation of its management, the Company 

aims to achieve sustainable growth and coexistence with stakeholders. 

 

Three Business Models 

The Company’s strength lies in its deep involvement in three business models, i.e., JUST IN TIME System, 

“Original Products” and Cable Assembly (electric wire terminal processing) and it aims to continue 

generating added value on a sustainable basis. In addition, the Company promotes sales expansion through 

18 logistics warehouses located across Japan from Hokkaido to Okinawa, with a total floor area of 

approximately 70,000 square meters, and maintains sufficient inventory at each warehouse at all times. 

Meanwhile, the Company also operates through seven domestic subsidiaries and seven overseas subsidiaries 

in China, Taiwan, Thailand, the Philippines, Vietnam and the United States. However, in FY10/2025, the 

Company’s performance remains highly dependent on its parent results, which accounted for 94.6% of total 

sales on a consolidated basis. 

 

Three Business Models (Strength) 

JUST IN TIME System “Original Products” 
Cable Assembly 

(Electric Wire Terminal Processing) 

   

Source: Company Data 
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JUST IN TIME System 

The Company promotes business development under a JUST IN TIME System framework, whose motto is 

“delivering the necessary products, in the necessary quantity, at the necessary time” in its mainstay 

wholesale business for electric wires. This approach enables the Company to operate an industry-leading, 

highly efficient end-to-end process from order placement to delivery. 

 

“Original Products” 

The Company is deeply involved in “Original Products” within its main source of earnings by product category, 

FA Cables, which are jointly developed by the Company and smaller electric wire manufacturers with 

advanced technical capabilities, tailored to the specific needs of end-users classified as Direct Demand by 

client category, such as manufacturers of machine tools, machinery and robots for automotive production 

lines and semiconductor manufacturing equipment. This collaboration generates additional added value for 

the Company, and it is suggested that “Original Products” enjoy a significantly high gross profit margin. 

 

Cable Assembly (Electric Wire Terminal Processing) 

The Company has installed equipment for Cable Assembly (electric wire terminal processing) at 8 of its 18 

logistics warehouses across Japan, enabling it to provide services such as connecting electric wires to 

components and assembling panels using electric wires in response to the specific needs of end-users 

classified as Direct Demand by client category. Sales generated from this business are recorded under Non-

Cables by product category, which are considered to have the second-highest gross profit margin after FA 

Cables. The Company is deeply involved in high-value-added Cable Assembly (electric wire terminal 

processing), characterized by small lots, multiple varieties and short lead times, and plans to focus on final 

products such as control panels. 

 

Electric Wire Distribution 

Currently, more than 400 electric wire manufacturers are said to be operating in Japan. Meanwhile, the 

Company procures over 50,000 types of electric wires—considered one of the largest assortments in the 

industry—from more than 250 manufacturers, mainly small and medium-sized ones, and sells them on a 

wholesale basis to over 3,700 clients across a wide range of industries on a parent basis. In Japan’s electric 

wire market, approximately 50% to 60% of shipment value consists of direct sales by manufacturers to major 

end-users such as telecommunications carriers and power companies, while the remaining roughly 40% to 

50% is accounted for by wholesale transactions through trading companies, including the Company. 
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4.0 Recent Trading and Prospects 

FY10/2025 

For FY10/2025, sales came in at ¥135,591m (down 0.4% YoY), operating profit ¥8,952m (down 13.5%), 

recurring profit ¥9,272m (down 13.8%) and profit attributable to owners of parent ¥6,717m (down 11.4%). 

Meanwhile, gross profit came in at ¥20,491m (down 3.1%) and SG&A expenses ¥11,538m (up 6.9%), resulting 

in a gross profit margin of 15.1% (down 0.4% point) and an SG&A ratio of 8.5% (up 0.6% point). Consequently, 

operating profit margin came in at 6.6% (down 1.0% point). As the Company consistently posts net income at 

the non-operating level, its recurring profit margin tends to be higher, coming in at 6.8% (down 1.1% point) 

for FY10/2025. 

 

Medium-Term Management Plan (FY10/2025–FY10/2027) 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

The average “copper reference price” (per ton) stood at ¥1,476,000 (up 4.8%), and it is suggested that the 

Company, which is deeply involved in wholesale sales of electric wires using copper as the main raw material, 

saw a corresponding increase in sales. The “copper reference price” refers to the benchmark price of 

electrolytic copper with 99.9% purity, which is determined and announced in yen by JX Advanced Metals 

(5016), a subsidiary of ENEOS Holdings (5020), based on the local currency transaction price of copper 

published by the London Metal Exchange, including the impact of exchange rate fluctuations, as Japan’s 

market price for copper. 

 

The Company has established a scheme whereby fluctuations in the “copper reference price” are reflected, 

after a certain time lag, in the wholesale unit prices of Power Cables and Covered Cables both used in 

construction, that it sells. The same applies to Other Cables, which involves the purchase and sale of bare 

electric wires. 
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Meanwhile, by product category, a similar mechanism is at work for FA Cables, which constitute another 

major component alongside Power Cables in terms of sales. However, as copper accounts for a far smaller 

proportion of the cost of goods sold in this product category, the impact attributable to copper cost fluctuations 

is fairly limited. In addition, sales of Non-Cables, as the name suggests, are largely derived from operations 

unrelated to electric wires, and is therefore regarded as being only minimally affected by changes in the 

“copper reference price.” 

 

Sales by Product Category 

 

Sales by Client Category 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation (on a parent basis) 

 

The decline in gross profit margin for FY10/2025 compared with the previous year is attributed to changes 

in the sales mix. Specifically, by product category, the sales composition ratio of FA Cables, which are 

considered to have a relatively high gross profit margin, decreased, while sales of Power Cables, which have 

a relatively low gross profit margin, increased. Meanwhile, the rise in SG&A expenses and the SG&A ratio 

is said to have been significantly affected by higher personnel costs. Even for the Company, which focuses on 

wholesale operations, securing human resources has become a critical issue, and proactive measures, 

including so-called base pay increases, have reportedly been implemented. 

 

Compared with the initial Company forecast, announced on 9 December 2024, actual results for FY10/2025 

ended lower than expected. The shortfall was ¥4,409m (3.1%) in sales and ¥2,048m (18.6%) in operating 

profit. The impact of changes in the sales mix, as noted above, appears to have been significant.  
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Electrical Materials (48.6% of Sales) 

Sales to Electrical Materials (for electrical facilities materials distributors), the mainstay by client category, 

are largely generated through wholesale transactions of Power Cables and Covered Cables both used in 

construction to approximately 1,100 distributors belonging to trade associations. In FY10/2025, sales of 

Power Cables totaled ¥51,985m (up 4.5%) and sales of Covered Cables totaled ¥12,120m (down 6.4%). Both 

are used for power distribution within buildings, with the former applied to trunk lines and the latter to 

branch lines and/or power distribution in detached houses. These distributors, after purchasing such 

products, sell them to more than 60,000 small and medium-sized electrical construction companies, which in 

turn use them for power distribution in a wide range of construction-related areas, including office buildings, 

condominiums, data centers, solar power facilities, offshore wind power installations and so on. 

 

Furthermore, in addition to the above, sales to Electrical Materials also include sales generated from selling 

a wide range of products and services classified under FA Cables and Non-Cables by product category to the 

above-mentioned distributors belonging to trade associations. The sales composition ratio of Electrical 

Materials showed an upward trend in FY10/2025, largely driven by increased sales of Power Cables resulting 

from the rise in the “copper reference price.” 

 

Electrical Facilities (20.7% of Sales) 

Sales to Electrical Facilities (electrical construction companies) are primarily generated through wholesale 

transactions of Power Cables and Covered Cables both used in construction to major electrical contractors 

(top 30 companies). These clients mainly include specialized subcontractors, such as equity-method affiliates 

of power companies represented by Kinden (1944), which undertake electrical work from general contractors. 

Similar to the flow for Electrical Materials, these products are ultimately used for power distribution in 

various construction-related areas, including office buildings, condominiums, data centers, solar power 

facilities, offshore wind power installations and so on. However, the distribution channel differs from that of 

Electrical Materials: while the latter involves trade association members supplying products to small and 

medium-sized electrical contractors, the former consists of direct transactions from the Company to major 

electrical contractors (top 30 companies). The sales composition ratio of Electrical Facilities showed a slight 

decline in FY10/2025. 

 

 

 

  



 

8 

Direct Demand (25.6% of Sales) 

A significant portion of sales under Direct Demand is generated through direct transactions of FA Cables 

with end-users, mainly manufacturers related to machine tools, automotive production lines and 

semiconductor manufacturing equipment. In addition, this client category includes sales from selling various 

products belonging to Non-Cables by product category, such as solar-related items, i.e., literally unrelated to 

electric wires, as well as providing services such as Cable Assembly (electric wire terminal processing) to 

these end-users. In FY10/2025, sales of FA Cables totaled ¥40,163m (down 5.8%) and sales of Non-Cables 

totaled ¥17,413m (down 1.0%). 

 

As part of its business strategy to achieve the management targets set under the medium-term management 

plan (FY10/2025–FY10/2027), the Company aims to increase the sales composition ratio of Direct Demand, 

which is a major earnings source by client category with a high gross profit margin. The ratio stood at 25.6% 

in FY10/2025, and the Company plans to raise it to 30.0% by FY10/2027. Within this client category, sales 

are primarily driven by FA Cables and Non-Cables by product category. For FA Cables, the Company intends 

to further strengthen efforts in developing “Original Products,” while for Non-Cables, the ratio is planned to 

increase from 13.6% in FY10/2025 to 17.0% by FY10/2027. 

 

In Non-Cables, the Company will promote further enhancement of Cable Assembly (electric wire terminal 

processing), including that of control panel, as well as the development and expansion of its own branded 

products and entry into new fields. For example, the Company launched its own branded product, the Soil 

Heater (an underground heating vinyl wire for agricultural use), in September 2024, while planning to 

achieve sales of ¥1,000m by FY10/2027. According to the Company, this product is highly valued for its ability 

to reduce CO₂ emissions by replacing fuel-based boilers and directly heating soil in greenhouses, while also 

accelerating crop growth and improving harvest cycles. 
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Company forecast for FY10/2025 and Actual Results 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 

 

 

  

Consolidated Fiscal Year

(Million Yen)
Date Event Sales

Operating

Profit

Recurring

Profit

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent

FY10/2025CoE 9-Dec-24 Q4 Results 140,000 11,000 11,200 7,700

FY10/2025CoE 6-Mar-25 Q1 Results 140,000 11,000 11,200 7,700

FY10/2025CoE 3-Jun-25 Q2 Results 140,000 11,000 11,200 7,700

FY10/2025CoE 4-Sep-25 Q3 Results 134,000 9,100 9,400 6,700

Amount of Gap (6,000) (1,900) (1,800) (1,000)

Rate of Gap (4.3%) (17.3%) (16.1%) (13.0%)

FY10/2025Act 9-Dec-25 Q4 Results 135,591 8,952 9,272 6,717

Amount of Gap 1,591 (148) (128) 17

Rate of Gap 1.2% (1.6%) (1.4%) 0.3%

FY10/2025CoE 9-Dec-24 Q4 Results 140,000 11,000 11,200 7,700

FY10/2025Act 9-Dec-25 Q4 Results 135,591 8,952 9,272 6,717

Amount of Gap (4,409) (2,048) (1,928) (983)

Rate of Gap (3.1%) (18.6%) (17.2%) (12.8%)

Consolidated Half Year

(Million Yen)
Date Event Sales

Operating

Profit

Recurring

Profit

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2025CoE 9-Dec-24 Q4 Results 68,000 5,300 5,400 3,700

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2025CoE 6-Mar-25 Q1 Results 68,000 5,300 5,400 3,700

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2025Act 3-Jun-25 Q2 Results 68,982 4,798 5,025 3,405

Amount of Gap 982 (502) (375) (295)

Rate of Gap 1.4% (9.5%) (6.9%) (8.0%)

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2025CoE 9-Dec-24 Q4 Results 68,000 5,300 5,400 3,700

Q1 to Q2 FY10/2025Act 3-Jun-25 Q2 Results 68,982 4,798 5,025 3,405

Amount of Gap 982 (502) (375) (295)

Rate of Gap 1.4% (9.5%) (6.9%) (8.0%)

Consolidated Half Year

(Million Yen)
Date Event Sales

Operating

Profit

Recurring

Profit

Profit Attributable to

Owners of Parent

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025CoE 9-Dec-24 Q4 Results 72,000 5,700 5,800 4,000

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025CoE 6-Mar-25 Q1 Results 72,000 5,700 5,800 4,000

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025CoE 3-Jun-25 Q2 Results 71,018 6,202 6,175 4,295

Amount of Gap (982) 502 375 295

Rate of Gap (1.4%) 8.8% 6.5% 7.4%

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025CoE 4-Sep-25 Q3 Results 65,018 4,302 4,375 3,295

Amount of Gap (6,000) (1,900) (1,800) (1,000)

Rate of Gap (8.4%) (30.6%) (29.1%) (23.3%)

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025Act 9-Dec-25 Q4 Results 66,609 4,154 4,247 3,312

Amount of Gap 1,591 (148) (128) 17

Rate of Gap 2.4% (3.4%) (2.9%) 0.5%

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025CoE 9-Dec-24 Q4 Results 72,000 5,700 5,800 4,000

Q3 to Q4 FY10/2025Act 9-Dec-25 Q4 Results 66,609 4,154 4,247 3,312

Amount of Gap (5,391) (1,546) (1,553) (688)

Rate of Gap (7.5%) (27.1%) (26.8%) (17.2%)
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Income Statement (Cumulative／Quarterly) 

 

 

Income Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 Net Chg.

Sales 33,744 66,125 99,151 136,153 36,812 68,982 101,401 135,591 (561)

Cost of Sales 28,406 55,651 83,521 115,007 31,289 58,515 85,978 115,100 +93

Gross Profit 5,337 10,473 15,629 21,145 5,523 10,467 15,422 20,491 (654)

SG&A Expenses 2,694 5,368 8,124 10,795 2,818 5,669 8,678 11,538 +742

Operating Profit 2,643 5,104 7,505 10,349 2,704 4,798 6,744 8,952 (1,397)

Non Operating Balance 129 223 325 411 146 227 294 320 (92)

Recurring Profit 2,772 5,327 7,829 10,761 2,850 5,025 7,039 9,272 (1,489)

Extraordinary Balance 100 112 112 349 0 0 262 557 +208

Profit before Income Taxes 2,872 5,440 7,942 11,110 2,850 5,025 7,302 9,829 (1,280)

Total Income Taxes 900 1,749 2,535 3,501 889 1,597 2,318 3,080 (421)

NP Belonging to Non-Controlling SHs 12 16 22 31 14 22 29 31 -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent 1,958 3,674 5,384 7,578 1,946 3,405 4,954 6,717 (860)

Sales  YoY +13.4% +6.9% +6.8% +9.0% +9.1% +4.3% +2.3% (0.4%) -

Operating Profit YoY +23.1% +18.6% +18.3% +23.7% +2.3% (6.0%) (10.1%) (13.5%) -

Recurring Profit YoY +22.5% +18.8% +17.9% +22.7% +2.8% (5.7%) (10.1%) (13.8%) -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent YoY +28.8% +22.7% +20.7% +28.0% (0.6%) (7.3%) (8.0%) (11.4%) -

Gross Profit Margin 15.8% 15.8% 15.8% 15.5% 15.0% 15.2% 15.2% 15.1% (0.4%)

SG&A Ratio 8.0% 8.1% 8.2% 7.9% 7.7% 8.2% 8.6% 8.5% +0.6%

Operating Profit Margin 7.8% 7.7% 7.6% 7.6% 7.3% 7.0% 6.7% 6.6% (1.0%)

Recurring Profit Margin 8.2% 8.1% 7.9% 7.9% 7.7% 7.3% 6.9% 6.8% (1.1%)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent Margin 5.8% 5.6% 5.4% 5.6% 5.3% 4.9% 4.9% 5.0% (0.6%)

Tax Charges etc. / Pretax Profit 31.3% 32.2% 31.9% 31.5% 31.2% 31.8% 31.7% 31.3% (0.2%)

Income Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 Net Chg.

Sales 33,744 32,381 33,026 37,002 36,812 32,170 32,419 34,190 (2,812)

Cost of Sales 28,406 27,245 27,870 31,486 31,289 27,226 27,463 29,122 (2,364)

Gross Profit 5,337 5,136 5,156 5,516 5,523 4,944 4,955 5,069 (447)

SG&A Expenses 2,694 2,674 2,756 2,671 2,818 2,851 3,009 2,860 +189

Operating Profit 2,643 2,461 2,401 2,844 2,704 2,094 1,946 2,208 (636)

Non Operating Balance 129 94 102 86 146 81 67 26 (60)

Recurring Profit 2,772 2,555 2,502 2,932 2,850 2,175 2,014 2,233 (699)

Extraordinary Balance 100 12 0 237 0 0 262 295 +58

Profit before Income Taxes 2,872 2,568 2,502 3,168 2,850 2,175 2,277 2,527 (641)

Total Income Taxes 900 849 786 966 889 708 721 762 (204)

NP Belonging to Non-Controlling SHs 12 4 6 9 14 8 7 2 (7)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent 1,958 1,716 1,710 2,194 1,946 1,459 1,549 1,763 (431)

Sales  YoY +13.4% +0.9% +6.5% +15.2% +9.1% (0.7%) (1.8%) (7.6%) -

Operating Profit YoY +23.1% +14.1% +17.8% +40.5% +2.3% (14.9%) (19.0%) (22.4%) -

Recurring Profit YoY +22.5% +15.1% +15.9% +37.7% +2.8% (14.9%) (19.5%) (23.8%) -

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent YoY +28.8% +16.4% +16.6% +50.4% (0.6%) (15.0%) (9.4%) (19.6%) -

Gross Profit Margin 15.8% 15.9% 15.6% 14.9% 15.0% 15.4% 15.3% 14.8% (0.1%)

SG&A Ratio 8.0% 8.3% 8.3% 7.2% 7.7% 8.9% 9.3% 8.4% +1.1%

Operating Profit Margin 7.8% 7.6% 7.3% 7.7% 7.3% 6.5% 6.0% 6.5% (1.2%)

Recurring Profit Margin 8.2% 7.9% 7.6% 7.9% 7.7% 6.8% 6.2% 6.5% (1.4%)

Profit Attributable to Owners of Parent Margin 5.8% 5.3% 5.2% 5.9% 5.3% 4.5% 4.8% 5.2% (0.8%)

Tax Charges etc. / Pretax Profit 31.3% 33.1% 31.4% 30.5% 31.2% 32.6% 31.7% 30.2% (0.3%)

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Sales by Product Category (Cumulative／Quarterly) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sales by Product Category Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 Net Chg.

FA Cables 11,540 21,847 32,098 42,615 10,497 20,409 30,219 40,163 (2,452)

Power Cables 11,537 22,891 34,528 49,724 14,762 26,560 38,501 51,985 +2,261

Covered Cables 3,198 6,439 9,596 12,944 3,103 6,086 9,068 12,120 (824)

Other Cables 1,410 3,140 5,096 6,604 1,697 3,237 4,985 6,541 (63)

Non-Cables 4,354 8,461 12,874 17,596 4,926 9,016 13,132 17,413 (183)

Sales (on a parent basis) 32,042 62,780 94,194 129,485 34,987 65,309 95,907 128,224 (1,261)

Consolidated Addons 1,702 3,345 4,957 6,668 1,825 3,673 5,494 7,367 +699

Sales 33,744 66,125 99,151 136,153 36,812 68,982 101,401 135,591 (562)

FA Cables +20.4% +11.2% +9.3% +9.7% (9.0%) (6.6%) (5.9%) (5.8%) -

Power Cables +17.3% +9.6% +10.2% +14.5% +28.0% +16.0% +11.5% +4.5% -

Covered Cables +17.0% +14.1% +12.8% +13.1% (3.0%) (5.5%) (5.5%) (6.4%) -

Other Cables (4.3%) +0.1% +6.4% +7.5% +20.4% +3.1% (2.2%) (1.0%) -

Non-Cables (2.5%) (6.6%) (4.9%) (1.6%) +13.1% +6.6% +2.0% (1.0%) -

Sales (on a parent basis) +14.0% +7.6% +7.6% +9.9% +9.2% +4.0% +1.8% (1.0%) -

Consolidated Addons +2.0% (3.9%) (6.8%) (7.3%) +7.2% +9.8% +10.8% +10.5% -

Sales (YoY) +13.4% +6.9% +6.8% +9.0% +9.1% +4.3% +2.3% (0.4%) -

FA Cables 36.0% 34.8% 34.1% 32.9% 30.0% 31.2% 31.5% 31.3% -

Power Cables 36.0% 36.5% 36.7% 38.4% 42.2% 40.7% 40.1% 40.5% -

Covered Cables 10.0% 10.3% 10.2% 10.0% 8.9% 9.3% 9.5% 9.5% -

Other Cables 4.4% 4.9% 5.4% 5.1% 4.9% 5.0% 5.2% 5.1% -

Non-Cables 13.6% 13.5% 13.6% 13.6% 14.1% 13.8% 13.7% 13.6% -

Sales (on a parent basis) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% -

Sales (on a parent basis) 95.0% 94.9% 95.0% 95.1% 95.0% 94.7% 94.6% 94.6% -

Consolidated Addons 5.0% 5.1% 5.0% 4.9% 5.0% 5.3% 5.4% 5.4% -

Sales (composition ratio) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% -

Sales by Product Category Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

　 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 Net Chg.

FA Cables 11,540 10,307 10,251 10,517 10,497 9,912 9,810 9,944 (573)

Power Cables 11,537 11,354 11,637 15,196 14,762 11,798 11,941 13,484 (1,712)

Covered Cables 3,198 3,241 3,157 3,348 3,103 2,983 2,982 3,052 (296)

Other Cables 1,410 1,730 1,956 1,508 1,697 1,540 1,748 1,556 +48

Non-Cables 4,354 4,107 4,413 4,722 4,926 4,090 4,116 4,281 (441)

Sales (on a parent basis) 32,042 30,738 31,414 35,291 34,987 30,322 30,598 32,317 (2,974)

Consolidated Addons 1,702 1,643 1,612 1,711 1,825 1,848 1,821 1,873 +162

Sales 33,744 32,381 33,026 37,002 36,812 32,170 32,419 34,190 (2,812)

FA Cables +20.4% +2.5% +5.5% +10.7% (9.0%) (3.8%) (4.3%) (5.4%) -

Power Cables +17.3% +2.8% +11.3% +25.6% +28.0% +3.9% +2.6% (11.3%) -

Covered Cables +17.0% +11.5% +10.0% +14.1% (3.0%) (8.0%) (5.5%) (8.8%) -

Other Cables (4.3%) +3.9% +18.5% +11.2% +20.4% (11.0%) (10.6%) +3.2% -

Non-Cables (2.5%) (10.7%) (1.5%) +8.8% +13.1% (0.4%) (6.7%) (9.3%) -

Sales (on a parent basis) +14.0% +1.5% +7.7% +16.7% +9.2% (1.4%) (2.6%) (8.4%) -

Consolidated Addons +2.0% (9.3%) (12.2%) (8.9%) +7.2% +12.5% +13.0% +9.5% -

Sales (YoY) +13.4% +0.9% +6.5% +15.2% +9.1% (0.7%) (1.8%) (7.6%) -

FA Cables 36.0% 33.5% 32.6% 29.8% 30.0% 32.7% 32.1% 30.8% -

Power Cables 36.0% 36.9% 37.0% 43.1% 42.2% 38.9% 39.0% 41.7% -

Covered Cables 10.0% 10.5% 10.0% 9.5% 8.9% 9.8% 9.7% 9.4% -

Other Cables 4.4% 5.6% 6.2% 4.3% 4.9% 5.1% 5.7% 4.8% -

Non-Cables 13.6% 13.4% 14.0% 13.4% 14.1% 13.5% 13.5% 13.2% -

Sales (on a parent basis) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% -

Sales (on a parent basis) 95.0% 94.9% 95.1% 95.4% 95.0% 94.3% 94.4% 94.5% -

Consolidated Addons 5.0% 5.1% 4.9% 4.6% 5.0% 5.7% 5.6% 5.5% -

Sales (composition ratio) 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Balance Sheet (Quarterly) 

 

 

Cash Flow Statement (Cumulative) 

 

 

  

Balance Sheet Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 Net Chg.

Cash and Deposit 28,596 28,828 26,336 30,513 33,815 33,738 31,489 32,966 +2,453

Accounts Receivables 35,627 35,990 36,366 39,600 38,176 33,040 31,634 32,873 (6,727)

Inventory 7,222 8,169 9,113 8,534 9,027 8,739 8,556 8,132 (402)

Other 209 314 310 795 279 325 343 2,323 +1,528

Current Assets 71,654 73,301 72,126 79,442 81,297 75,842 72,022 76,294 (3,148)

Tangible Assets 20,702 21,498 21,963 21,887 22,002 22,733 22,380 22,241 +354

Intangible Assets 290 269 256 245 224 207 191 130 (114)

Investments and Other Assets 10,140 10,754 10,595 10,881 11,029 11,107 11,322 12,335 +1,453

Fixed Assets 31,133 32,522 32,814 33,014 33,256 34,048 33,894 34,708 +1,693

Total Assets 102,788 105,823 104,941 112,457 114,554 109,891 105,916 111,002 (1,454)

Accounts Payables 44,947 44,656 44,683 48,676 51,910 45,180 42,464 45,261 (3,414)

Short-Term Debt 733 726 426 381 381 381 461 461 +79

Corporate Bond (less than one year) 64 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 -

Other 2,720 4,167 3,297 4,849 2,740 3,935 2,538 3,587 (1,262)

Current Liabilities 48,464 49,563 48,422 53,920 55,045 49,510 45,477 49,323 (4,596)

Corporate Bond 42 35 35 28 28 21 21 14 (14)

Long-Term Debt 52 - - - - - - - -

Other 2,761 2,864 2,902 2,907 2,917 2,963 2,972 2,741 (166)

Fixed Liabilities 2,855 2,899 2,939 2,935 2,945 2,984 2,993 2,755 (180)

Total Liabilities 51,320 52,462 51,361 56,856 57,991 52,494 48,470 52,079 (4,777)

Shareholders' Equity 49,216 50,731 51,014 53,038 53,704 54,912 54,716 56,051 +3,012

Other 2,251 2,630 2,564 2,563 2,858 2,484 2,729 2,872 +309

Net Assets 51,467 53,361 53,579 55,601 56,562 57,396 57,445 58,923 +3,322

Total Liabilities and Net Assets 102,788 105,823 104,941 112,457 114,554 109,891 105,916 111,002 (1,454)

Equity Capital 51,065 52,982 53,195 55,210 56,127 56,945 57,014 58,456 +3,246

Interest Bearing Debt 891 775 475 423 423 416 496 489 +66

Net Debt (27,705) (28,053) (25,861) (30,090) (33,392) (33,322) (30,993) (32,477) (2,387)

Capital Ratio 49.7% 50.1% 50.7% 49.1% 49.0% 51.8% 53.8% 52.7% -

Net Debt Equity Ratio (54.3%) (52.9%) (48.6%) (54.5%) (59.5%) (58.5%) (54.4%) (55.6%) -

ROE (12 months) 13.0% 13.1% 13.4% 14.4% 14.1% 13.3% 13.0% 11.8% -

ROA (12 months) 9.4% 9.4% 9.8% 10.1% 10.0% 9.7% 9.5% 8.3% -

Months for Inventory Turnover 0.64 0.76 0.83 0.69 0.74 0.81 0.79 0.71 -

Quick Ratio 133% 131% 129% 130% 131% 135% 139% 133% -

Current Ratio 148% 148% 149% 147% 148% 153% 158% 155% -

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation

Cash Flow Statement Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act Cons.Act 　

 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 Q1 Q1 to Q2 Q1 to Q3 Q1 to Q4 YoY

(Million Yen) 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2024 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 10/2025 Net Chg.

Operating Cash Flow - 3,525 - 8,239 - 5,643 - 9,436 +1,197

Investing Cash Flow - (1,405) - (2,542) - (1,046) - (3,859) (1,317)

Operating CF and Investing CF - 2,120 - 5,697 - 4,597 - 5,577 (120)

Financing Cash Flow - (1,911) - (3,882) - (1,620) - (3,755) +127

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation
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Company Forecast for FY10/2026 

According to the Company forecast for FY10/2026, announced on 9 December 2025, sales are expected to 

reach ¥144,000m (up 6.2%), operating profit ¥10,700m (up 19.5%), recurring profit ¥11,000m (up 18.6%) and 

profit attributable to owners of parent ¥7,700m (up 14.6%), with an operating profit margin of 7.4% (up 0.8% 

point). Meanwhile, the annual dividend is planned at ¥150.00 per share (¥75.00 as of the end of Q2 and 

¥75.00 as of yearend), representing a payout ratio of 33.2%. 

 

Sales and Operating Profit Margin 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation (quarters for FY10/2026, evenly allocated based on the Company’s half-year 

forecast for Q1 to Q2 and Q3 to Q4) 

 

The assumption for the average “copper reference price” (per ton) is ¥1,600,000 (up 8.4%). However, at the 

time the Company forecast was announced, the price had already risen to around ¥1,880,000, suggesting a 

high possibility of additional sales growth in response. Specifically, the Company indicates that it will revise 

its forecast as necessary based on actual quarterly results. 

 

Meanwhile, under the medium-term management plan (FY10/2025–FY10/2027), the Company aims to 

achieve a dividend payout ratio of at least 35% and a total shareholder return ratio of at least 50%. Over the 

past five years (FY10/2021–FY10/2025), the Company has continued to repurchase its own shares based on 

ample net cash (¥32,477m as of the end of FY10/2025) and has also been canceling repurchased shares. As a 

result, the shareholder return ratio has consistently exceeded the payout ratio, and the Company intends to 

maintain this approach going forward. 

 

While dividends for FY10/2025, the first year of the plan, met these targets, the dividend incorporated in the 

FY10/2026 Company forecast, announced on 9 December 2025, falls short, with a payout ratio of 33.2% and 

a shareholder return ratio of 39.7%. However, it is suggested that these targets will ultimately be met through 

measures such as dividend increases during the fiscal year and additional share repurchases. 
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Medium- to Long-Term Outlook 

Under the medium-term management plan (FY10/2025–FY10/2027), announced on 9 December 2024, the 

Company has set management targets of achieving sales of ¥160,000m and recurring profit of ¥13,000m in 

FY10/2027, the final year of the plan. Based on FY10/2024 results as the starting point, the CAGR is projected 

at 5.5% for sales and 6.5% for recurring profit. In addition, the Company, which focuses on management 

conscious of capital cost and stock price, plans to achieve ROE of at least 15.0% in FY10/2027. Even the 

FY10/2025 result of 11.8% already exceeds the upper limit of the Company’s recognized capital cost (8% to 

10%), but the Company appears committed to continuously increasing the positive equity spread on a 

sustained upward trajectory. 

 

Medium-Term Management Plan (FY10/2025–FY10/2027) 

 

Total Shareholder Return Ratio and Payout Ratio 

 

Source: Company Data, WRJ Calculation 
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Disclaimer 

The information contained herein has been summarized by Walden Research Japan from “IR information” 

disclosed by the Company, from a neutral and professional perspective, and compiled in a report format. 

“IR information” refers to a) the content of individual interviews with our firm, b) presentations for 

institutional investors, c) timely disclosure information and d) information published on the Company’s 

website. 

 

Company name: Walden Research Japan Incorporated 

Head office: Ginza Ishii Building Level 4, 6-14-8 Ginza, Chuo-ku, Tokyo 104-0061, JAPAN 

URL: https://walden.co.jp/ 

Email: info@walden.co.jp 

Tel: +81-3-3553-3769 
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